If you purchase our common stock in this offering, your ownership interest will be diluted immediately to the extent
that the public offering price per share of our common stock exceeds our as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit)
per share after this offering. Our net tangible book value (deficit) as of December 31, 2018 was approximately
$(175.1) million, or $(0.94) per share. Net tangible book value (deficit) per share is determined by dividing our total
tangible assets (total assets, less intangible assets), less total liabilities, by the number of shares of our common stock
outstanding as of December 31, 2018.

After giving effect to the issuance and sale of 26,666,667 shares of our common stock upon exercise of the 2018
Common Warrants in this offering at an exercise price of $1.60 per share, our as adjusted net tangible book value
(deficit) as of December 31, 2018 would have been approximately $(132.4) million, or $(0.62) per share. This
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value (deficit) of $0.32 per share to existing stockholders and
immediate dilution in net tangible book value (deficit) of $2.22 per share to investors purchasing shares of our
common stock upon exercise of the 2018 Common Warrants.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share $ 1.60

Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of December 31,
2018 $ (0.94)
Increase in net tangible book value (deficit) per share
attributable to this offering 0.32

As adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of
December 31, 2018, after giving effect to this offering (0.62)

Dilution per share to investors purchasing shares of our common
stock in this offering $ 2.22

The number of shares of common stock to be outstanding immediately after this offering set forth above is based on
187,029,967 shares of common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2018 and excludes, as of that date:

� 10,976,118 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options with a weighted
average exercise price of $5.75 per share;

� 691,266 shares of common stock issuable upon the settlement of outstanding restricted stock units;

� 9,211,379 shares of common stock available for future grant under our 2018 equity incentive plan;

Edgar Filing: MANNKIND CORP - Form S-3